

Case No. 03-3989

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

PLAINTIFFS A, B, C, D, E, F, and OTHERS
SIMILARLY SITUATED, WEI YE, and HAO WANG,

Petitioner-Appellants

v.

JIANG ZEMIN and
FALUN GONG CONTROL OFFICE (*a.k.a.* Office 610)

Respondents-Appellees

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division
(D.C. Case No. 02 C 7530)
The Honorable Matthew F. Kennelly, United States District Judge**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE WORLD ORGANIZATION AGAINST
TORTURE USA AND OTHER GROUPS IN SUPPORT OF THE
APPELLANTS**

MORTON SKLAR
Executive Director
World Organization
Against Torture USA
1725 K Street, NW, #610
Washington DC 20006
202-296-5702
(Admitted, 7th Cir.Bar)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	6,7,8
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENTS.....	11-27
I. Congress And The Courts Are Limiting the Availability of Immunity Claims Involving Major Human Rights Abuses.	11
II. While The FSIA May Not Be Directly Controlling In Head Of State Immunity Cases, It Does Provide An Indication Of Congress’ Intent To Limit The Availability Of Immunity Claims.	15
III. Heds Of State Cannot Be Granted Immunity For Private Acts Such As Torture, Genocide, And Other Violations Of <i>Jus Cogens</i> Norms Of International Law.	18
IV. Head Of State Immunity Is Not Available To The Defendant As A Basis For Challenging The Jurisdiction Of The Court In These Proceedings Because The Defendant No Longer Holds The Position Of Head Of State, and Some Violations Occurred After He Left Office.	21
V. Immunity Claims Are Personal In Nature And Must Be Presented By The Affected Party. They Cannot Be Raised As A Defense By A Non- Party Such As the U.S. Department Of State In Their Capacity As Amicus.	24
VI. The Policy Implications of Judge Kennelly’s Decision.	27
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abiola v. Abubakar</i> , 267 F.Supp.2d 907 (N.D.Ill.2003).....	21,22
<i>Cabiri v. Assasie-Gyimah</i> , 921 F.Supp. 1189 (S.D.N.Y.1996).....	19
<i>Chuidian v. Philippine Nat’l Bank</i> , 912 F.2d 1095 (9th Cir.1990).....	19
<i>Estate of Cabello, v. Fernandez-Larios</i> , 157 F.Supp.2d 1345 (N.D.Fla.2001).....	11
<i>Estate of Domingo v. Republic of the Philippines</i> , 694 F.Supp. 782(W.D.Wash.1988).....	23
<i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos</i> , 103 F.3d 767 (9th Cir.1996).....	11
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113(1895).....	17
<i>In re Estate of Ferdinand E. Marcos, Human Rights Litig. (“Hilao II”)</i> , 25 F.3d 1467(9 th Cir.1994).....	19
<i>Jackson v. People’s Republic of China</i> , 794 F.2d 1490 (11th Cir.1986).....	25,26
<i>Kreider v. County of Lancaster, PA.</i> , 1999 WL 1128942 (E.D.PA.1999).....	26
<i>Liu v. The Republic of China</i> , 892 F.2d 1419 (9th Cir.1989).....	11
<i>Paul v. Avril</i> , 812 F.Supp. 207, 211 (S.D.Fla.1993).....	11

<i>Plaintiffs A, et. al. v. Jiang,</i> 2003 WL 22118924, *6 (N.D.Ill.2003).....	15,18,19,20
<i>Plaintiff A, et. al. v. Xia Deren,</i> No. C 02 0695 CW(EMC)(C.D.Cal.2003).....	13
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc. and the Republic of Sudan,</i> 244 F.Supp2d. 289(S.D.N.Y.2003).....	19
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson,</i> 507 U.S. 349 (1993).....	15,16
<i>Sea Hunt, Inc. v. the Unidentified, Shipwrecked Vessel or Vessels, etc.,</i> 22 F.Supp.2d 521 (E.D.VA.1998).....	25
<i>Sidermand de Blake v. Republic of Argentina,</i> 965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir.1992), cert. denied, 507 U.S. 1017 (1993).....	19,20
<i>Southway v. Central Bank of Nigeria,</i> 198 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir.1999).....	26
<i>Tachiona v. Mugabe,</i> 169 F.Supp.2d 259 (S.D.N.Y.2001).....	12
<i>The Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon,</i> 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812).....	18
<i>Somportex Ltd. v. Philadelphia Chewing Gum Co.,</i> 453 F.2d 435(3d Cir.1971).....	17
<i>Trajano v. Marcos,</i> 978 F.2d 493(9th Cir.1992), cert. denied 508 U.S. 972 (1993).....	19
<i>Tachiona v. Mugabe,</i> 169 F.Supp.2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	12
<i>United Kingdom Mut. Steamship Assurance Ass'n [Bermuda] Ltd. v. Continental Maritime of San Francisco, Inc.,</i> 1992 WL 486937, *8 (N.D. Cal. Aug.31, 2002).....	17

<i>Xuncax v. Gramajo</i> , 886 F.Supp. 162 (D.Mass.1995).....	11
------------------------------------------------------------------	----

TREATIES AND CONGRESSIONAL DOCUMENTS

Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations § 702 cmt. n (1987).....	19
S.Rep.No. 249, 102d Cong., 1st Sess., at 8 (1991).....	12
S.Rep.No. 249, 102d Cong., 1st Sess., at note 15 (1991).....	12

LAW REVIEWS AND OTHER SECONDARY MATERIALS

Brian C. Free, <i>Awaiting Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.: Advocating the Cautious Use of Executive Opinions In Alien Tort Claims Act Litigation</i> , 12 Pac. Rim L. & Pol’y J. 467, 476(2003).....	27
Harold Hongju Koh, <i>Wrong on Rights</i> , Yale Global (July 18, 2003)(available at http://www.globalpolicy.org/intljustice/atca/2003/0721koh.htm).....	26,27
Jerrold Mallory, <i>Resolving the Confusion Over Head of State Immunity</i> , 86 Col.L.Rev. 169 (1986).....	14,28
